
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
9 December 2014 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2014 at 6.00 pm in the TOWN HALL, MARKET 
STREET, TAMWORTH, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 Question Time:  

 (i) To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 10. 

 

(ii) To answer questions from members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 11 

 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



6 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2015/16 (Pages 3 - 28) 

 (Report of Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2014/15 (Pages 29 - 48) 

 (Report of Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

8 Tamworth Borough Council Revised Statement Of Licensing Policy 2015-
2020 (Licensing Act 2003) (To Follow) 

 (Report of Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (Pages 49 - 96) 

 (Report of Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 26th NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Kingstone (Chair), Councillors M Gant, J Chesworth, 

M Clarke, S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, J Goodall, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, 
J Jenkins, A Lunn, T Madge, M McDermid, K Norchi, J Oates, 
M Oates, S Peaple, T Peaple, R Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, 
P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Ryan 
Keyte (Senior Legal Officer) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services 
Officer) 
 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Couchman and D 
Foster. 
 

35 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th October were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

36 TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, MEMBERS 
OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Announcement by Councillor S Peaple 
 
I understand at the Committee Meeting the other night it was mentioned that Lara 
will be leaving the authority. On behalf of the Members of the Labour Group, and 
I’m sure many other Councillors, I’d like to say that we will be missing her 
services, she has done a wonderful job, helped so many of us and I’d just like to 
say thank you. 
 
Announcement by Councillor D Cook 
 
I echo that. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Council 26 November 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
37 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  

 
Councillor S Peaple moved a motion in terms of Rule 4.13(n) to amend Rule 
4.14.4 that the introductions to each section are limited to 5 minutes, this was 
seconded by Councillor D Cook. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Councillor D Cook introduced the Tamworth Listens report. 
 
Councillor C Cooke moved a motion in terms of Rule 4.13 (d) and this was 
seconded by Councillor D Cook: 
 
“This Council refers to the appropriate scrutiny committee for assessment the 
item of Tamworth’s Housing Needs Figures for the Local Plan Period 2006-2031.” 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Councillor J Goodall moved a motion to thank Claire Keeling (Housing Strategy 
Officer), Councillor M Greatorex and all the people involved in bringing the gas 
project to Belgrave, this was seconded by Councillor R Pritchard. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Following the debate the following motions were approved 
 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. the Scrutiny Committees meet to discuss the report before this 
Council and decide if any issues are calling out for review by 
scrutiny given that statistics within the report, and; 
 

2. the Leader and the CEO meet to create a report to Cabinet 
defining where we need to take this Council, what sort of 
Council do we need to be going forward to ensure the 
Vulnerable are the priority, and share it with all Councillors.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Peaple) 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 2



COUNCIL 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FROM 2015/16 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 

PURPOSE 

 
To advise Members of the results and feedback from the recently undertaken 
consultation on and the financial implications of the 2013/14 scheme. To review the 
consultation feedback when considering potential changes to the scheme to be 
applied in the 2015/16 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme; 
  
To advise Members that The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Working Age 
Customers for 2015/16 should include an uprating to Applicable Amounts (to be 
applied for 2015/16);  
 
That Council endorse the draft proposed scheme. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1) That Council consider the results of the public consultation on the 

current scheme, carried out 15 July to 15 September 2014, and endorse 
the proposed recommended change detailed below; 
 

2) The base scheme (in place for 2013/14 & 2014/15) goes forward with the 
following exception / amendment: 
that The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Working Age 
Customers for 2015/16 will include an uprating to Applicable Amounts in 
line with Housing Benefit (estimated 1% to be applied for 2015/16); 

 
3) Following the outturn results for 2014/15 (together with grant 

projections) the impact on the scheme be reviewed and reported to 
Members prior to consultation for the development of the 2016/17 
scheme.  
 

4) The exclusion of child maintenance as income be included as a specific 
item in the consultation for the 2016/17 scheme. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. 
 
The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was 
replaced by a new Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers.  
A national scheme of regulations was introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the 
Council Tax Benefit Scheme.   
 
Grant funding was reduced and is distributed by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government rather than the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
Alignment of the scheme with applicable amounts for the Housing Benefit scheme 
(currently indicated at 1% by DWP) should be considered. This is not a legislative 
requirement for those of working age, but a decision for this Council. The financial 
impact of this is not likely to be material as the increase in applicable amounts will be 
offset by increased income and state benefits received. This will also prevent 
confusion between schemes and reduce administrative burdens.  Furthermore, it 
reflects cost of living rises allowed by the Government. 
 
The Council meeting on 17th December 2013 (minute number 47 refers), resolved 
that: 
 
The scheme following completion of the first year be reviewed and identification of 
delivery of the scheme’s financial target and full implications of potential changes 
that may arise re consultation/equalities/potential challenge. 
 
In compliance with the above, a web based consultation exercise was carried out 
between 15 July to 15 September 2014 – the results are attached at Appendix 1. 
Local Community Groups were notified of the consultation and a press release also 
encouraged consultation responses. 
 
There was a low response rate and no material issues were identified. 
 
The inclusion of child maintenance as income has previously been raised by 
Members. It should be noted that 77% of respondents indicated they feel it is 
reasonable to continue to include child maintenance as income in determining an 
award, confirming that it continues to be a supported policy by those respondents.   
 
Should Council propose to exclude maintenance as income for 2015/16, the public 
must be consulted again as it is deemed a material change.  Given the deadline of 
31st January 2015 for the 2015/16 scheme to be agreed at full Council, it is 
recognised that there is no scope for further, timely consultation prior to the deadline 
date. It is proposed that the exclusion of maintenance as income be a specific 
consultation item in the forthcoming 2016 / 17 review and consultation process..  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The current scheme for most working age customers bases an award on a maximum 
of 75% of their Council Tax liability.  Those who receive a Severe Disability Premium, 
or who have a disabled child and those who receive War Widows/War Disability 
Pension or A
[...]
ship 1 1% 

None of these 1 1% 

Prefer not to say 0 0% 

Do you regularly provide unpaid 

support caring for someone? 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



08.10.2014 12:08:00 hbr0003a1 of 1

CTS Caseload Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



08.10.2014 12:05:03 hbr0004a1 of 1

CTS Expenditure Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

16 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2014/15 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None  
 
PURPOSE 

 

To present to Members the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and Annual Investment Strategy. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

That Council: 

 

Accept the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2014/15. 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice, and covers the following 

 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2014/15; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy; 

• The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators); 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2014/15; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2014/15; 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2014/15; 

• Icelandic Banking Situation; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2014/15. 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



The main issues for Members to note are: 

 

1. The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance. 

 

2. There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved 

prudential indicators. 

 

3. The investment portfolio yield for the first six months of the year is 0.56% 

(0.87% for the same period in 2013/14) compared to the 3 Month LIBID 

benchmark rate of 0.42% (0.38% for the same period in 2013/14). This 

excludes all investments currently classified as ‘At Risk’ in the former Icelandic 

Banking institutions. 

 

4. Following the withdrawal of the Co-operative Bank from Local Authority 

banking service provision, the Council retendered for its banking services in 

June 2014. Following the competitive tender process, the new contract was 

awarded to Lloyds Bank Ltd, and the provision of service by them commenced 

on the 1st November 2014.  

 

The aim of this report is to inform Members of the treasury and investment 

management issues to enable all Members to have ownership and understanding 

when making decisions on Treasury Management matters. In order to facilitate this, 

training on Treasury Management issues has been delivered for Members in 

February and October 2010, September 2011 and February 2014. 
 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to 

the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 

Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has 

been adopted throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management 

processes. 
 

 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

None 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued its 

revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009 (revised 

2011) following consultation with Local Authorities during that summer. The 

revised Code suggests that members should be informed of Treasury 

Management activities at least twice a year, but preferably quarterly.  

 

Page 30



This is the second monitoring report for 2014/15 presented to Members this year 

and therefore ensures this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance 

with C
[...]
the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an 

Annual Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the previous 

year. 

  

Page 31



Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 

Treasury Management policies and practices and for the execution and 

administration of Treasury Management decisions. 

 Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of Treasury Management 

strategy and policies to a specific named body. For this Council the delegated 

body is the Audit and Governance Committee. 

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice, and covers the following: 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2014/15; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy; 

• The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators); 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2014/15; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2014/15; 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2014/15; 

• Icelandic Banking Situation; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2014/15. 

2 Economic Update 

2.1 Economic performance to date 

2.1.1     U.K. 

After strong UK GDP quarterly growth of 0.7%, 0.8% and 0.7% in quarters 2, 3 and 4 

respectively in 2013, (2013 annual rate 2.7%), and 0.7% in Q1, 0.9% in Q2 and a first 

estimate of 0.7% in Q3 2014 (annual rate 3.1% in Q3), it appears very likely that strong 

growth will continue through 2014 and into 2015 as forward surveys for the services and 

construction sectors, are very encouraging and business investment is also strongly 

recovering.  The manufacturing sector has also been encouraging though the latest 

figures indicate a weakening in the future trend rate of growth
[...]
l of Claim 7,835,383

Repayments Received to date (6,557,346) 83.69

Outstanding at 30/09/2014 1,278,038

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

ICELANDIC BANKING SITUATION AS AT

*Partial repayment received on the 15th March 2012 in GBP/EUR/USD/NOK. The balance is currently being 

held in Icelandic Krone (ISK). Release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which 

currently does not allow the distribution of ISK outside the country. **Interest will accrue on these funds untill 

the date of final settlement, the final payment value may also be subject to exchange rate fluctuations.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL 

 
 

TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014 
 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 

OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER - INSPECTION 
 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To inform Members of the outcome of the visit from the Office of Surveillance Commissioner 
on 6 October 2014.  
 
To advise Members of proposed changes to the RIPA Policy arising therefrom 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Members endorse the outcomes arising from the visit by the Office of  
    Surveillance Commissioner. 
 
2. That Members approve the changes to the RIPA Policy.  
 
  
 
EXECUTIVE  SUMMARY 
 
The Council is subject to regular inspections by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner 
(OSC) who report on our policy, procedures, documentation and training. An inspection was 
carried out on 6 October 2014. The Commissioner reported that the recommendations made 
following the last inspection on 18 July 2011 had been discharged:- “Tamworth Borough 
Council has reduced its reliance on covert surveillance as a tool of investigation to an 
absolute minimum. Indeed it has car
[...]
 investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. These functions include 
investigating anti-social behaviour, fly tipping, noise nuisance control, planning 
(contraventions), benefit fraud, licensing and food safety legislation.  
 
Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some investigations must be 

Page 50



carried out using covert surveillance techniques or involve the acquisition of communications 
data. Communications data is information about the times of calls or internet use and the 
location and identity of the callers but not the content of the calls or the details of the 
websites viewed.  
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates the authorisation and monitoring 
of these investigations to safeguard the public from unwarranted intrusion of privacy. 
Following media interest relating to the use of covert surveillance and acquisition of 
communications data by local authorities the Act was amended. The amendments took effect 
from 1 November 2013.  As a result all Local Authority RIPA applications and renewals must 
obtain Justice of the Peace approval. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer is the Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) 
and RIPA Co-ordinating Officer for the Authority in relation to RIPA and as such responsible 
for the integrity of the process and for ensuring that the Authorised Officers and staff have 
received appropriate training. The SRO also maintains a central register of all applications 
and authorisations, reviews and cancellations of authorisations relating to directed 
surveillance under RIPA.  
 
The Authority has four Authorising Officers to deal with applications under RIPA.  The 
Authorising Officers are:  
 Tony Goodwin :-  Chief Executive  
 John Wheatley :- Executive Director Corporate Services  
 Andrew Barratt:-  Director Assets and Environment  

Rob Mitchell:-      Director Communities, Planning & Partnerships 
 

 
REPOR
[...]
........................ 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

Reasons 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

 
Signed: 

Date: 

Time: 

Full name: 

Address of magistrates’ court: 

 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2015/16
	APPENDIX 1 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Consultation Summary Report 2014
	APPENDIX 2 Council Tax Reduction caseload summary
	APPENDIX 3 Council Tax Reduction expenditure summary

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2014/15

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	Enc. 1 for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 16th DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Kingstone (Chair), Councillors M Gant, J Chesworth, 

M Clarke, S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, 
M Couchman, S Doyle, J Faulkner, D Foster, J Goodall, 
M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, J Jenkins, A Lunn, T Madge, 
M McDermid, K Norchi, J Oates, M Oates, S Peaple, T Peaple, 
R Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Karen 
Taylor (Head of Benefits), Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer), Lara Allman 
(Democratic & Election Services Officer) and Jane Eason (Communications and 
PR Manager) 
 
 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

39 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

41 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
I’d like to wish everyone a Merry Christmas and I hope that 2015 is a good year 
for everyone. 



Council 16 December 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
We will be losing two members of staff, I wish Lara all the very best. Jane Eason 
has been a help to many of us in a variety of different ways. I hope she enjoys her 
new role with the fire service. 
 
A long standing ex Councillor Chippie Lees is unwell and in Sunningdale Nursing 
Home. 
 
Announcement by Councillor D Cook 
 
I’d like to re-iterate the email that I’ve already sent. I advised back in August that I 
would review the Cabinet structure. The structure that was emailed became 
effective from Wednesday 10 December as per the notice given to the Chief 
Executive. According to the rules in the constitution, I have also the following 
champions: 
 
 Councillor J Chesworth – Digital Champion 
 Councillor J Goodall – Skills Champion 
 Councillor M Greatorex – Heritage Champion 
 

Leader of the Council Operations and Assets 

Cllr Daniel Cook 
Cllr Rob Pritchard (Deputy 

leader) 

Portfolio Portfolio 

    

Corporate Assessments Corporate Finance & Procurement 

Engagement Overview Audit & Governance 

Financial Planning Service Transformation 

Performance Management Customer Services, HR and ICT 

Member Development 
GF/HRA Commercial Property & 

Asset Management 

Strategic Overview Constitution 

Strategic Partnerships Treasury Management 

Budget Consultation Revenues & Benefits 

Participatory Budgeting Community Health & Safety 

Tamworth Listens Corporate Health and Safety 

Reputation 
PR and Coms Management (GF & 

HRA) 

Organisational Capacity Graphics and Publications 

Corporate Consultation / Engagement (GF 
& HRA) 

Car Parks 

Legal and Democratic Services Civil Parking Enforcement 

Third Sector Engagement Council Tax and NNDR recovery 

Voluntary Sector Engagement and Funding Leisure Services & Sport 

Locality / Integrated Commissioning. Tourism/ Destination Tamworth 

  Outdoor Events 

    

Communities & Public Health Economy and Education  

Cllr Stephen Doyle Cllr Steve Claymore 

Portfolio Portfolio 
    



Council 16 December 2014 

 

 

3 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Town Centre Development 

Community Safety, ASB Reduction & 
Crime 

Town Centre Economy / Cultural Qtr. 

Tackling Fear of Crime Education / Educational Attainment 

Integrated Enforcement / Clean Streets 
Enforcement 

Career Skills and Training 

CCTV Management Business Liaison 

Community Development and Locality 
Working 

Business Development 

Cemeteries Development Management 

Services for Young People / Youth Council Building Control 

Police and Crime Commissioner Panel  Town Centre Market Development 

Nature Reserves, Parks and Play Local Plan / Regeneration 

Street Furniture Maintenance 
Southern Staffordshire Partnership 

(SSP) 

Streetscene LEP Board Member 

Licensing Infrastructure / Transport / LTB 

Environmental Health Planning 

CCG / PCT Engagement 
Decent & Affordable Housing 

Development 

Healthier Communities / Lifestyles Gateways Project 

Community Wardens. Heritage Conservation / Promotion 

Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults Housing Regeneration Projects 

Child Protection / Every Child Matters 
Agenda 

  

    

Housing and Waste Management Champions 

Cllr Michelle Thurgood   

Portfolio   
    

Strategic Waste Management 
Cllr John Chesworth - Digital 

Champion 

Refuse Collection Cllr Joy Goodall - Skills Champion 

Recycling Services 
Cllr Michael Greatorex - Heritage 

Champion 

Waste Minimisation   

Joint Waste Board with LDC.   

Staffordshire Joint Waste Management 
Board 

  

Strategic Housing   

Homelessness Prevention   

Housing Advice   

Landlord Services / Council Housing   

Private Rented Sector Housing   

HRA Neighbourhood Renewal   

Healthier Housing   

Public Sector Garages   

HRA Business Planning   

Tenant Engagement   

Decent Homes Standard   

Tamworth in Bloom Operations   

    

 



Council 16 December 2014 

 

 

4 
 

The Mayor invited the petitioner Carol Dean to present her petition to Council. 
Carol Dean supported by Councillor Garry Hirons presented to Council the 
petition entitled “Don’t let us lose our Loos”, it was agreed that it would be 
debated at Council on 17th March 2015. 
 
 

42 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Education, Councillor S Claymore, the following 
question:- 
 
“Could the portfolio holder for redevelopment of the Kerria  and Tinkers Green 
redevelopment please tell me how many tenants have been decanted from the 
Tinkers Green and Kerria redevelopment scheme so far and the breakdown (as 
far as is known) as to what housing they have decanted into (that is into council 
housing, registered social landlord housing, or other type of accommodation).” 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
Phase 1 (bungalows at Cottage & Leisure Walk) 
14 affected tenants who were all decanted to Council properties 
 
 
Phase 2 (Hastings Close) 
33 affected tenants of which 26 have been decanted to other council properties 
and 7 decanted to Registered Provider properties.  All have therefore been 
provided with a alternative Social Housing.  
 
Supplementary Question 
 
41 people decanted in total, putting a strain on available housing and useable 
Council stock.  Would it have been better done as a phased development to 
reduce the strain on the housing stock? 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
The simple answer is no it wouldn’t. 
 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.2  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor S Peaple, the following question:- 
 
“1100 houses are set to be built on the Golf Course and this has been integrated 
into the New Draft Local Plan – apparently done so well before any decision was 
due to be taken on closing the Golf Course. Like the Anker Valley site, the Golf 
Course is even being labelled as a “strategic” housing development site. So, once 



Council 16 December 2014 

 

 

5 
 

it is accepted and established within the Local Plan, it will bind planning 
councillors and be virtually impossible to change even if Labour do take power in 
Tamworth next year.  How will this affect the Labour Group’s declared policy of 
using the Golf Course land for leisure purposes?” 
 
 
Councillor S Peaple gave the following reply: 
 
The policy of the Labour Group remains unchanged.  We voted to remove the golf 
course from the local plan and continue to believe that the housing that might be 
built there does not serve the needs of the residents of Tamworth but rather the 
demands of the National House Builders Federation and other powerful interest 
groups driven by the motive of profit.  Given his views on the Amington 
development, I believe that Councillor Cooke was mistaken in voting for 
Councillor Daniel Cook to be Leader of the Council in 2013 and 2014. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Isn’t it true that if Labour accepts figures of housing needs in Tamworth then they 
are accepting the policy. 
 
Councillor S Peaple gave the following reply: 
 
I appreciate and hope you are enjoying your final year as an independent 
conservative.  The serious point is that you have decided you can’t do anything 
about it and it is fair to say that unless your group grows enormously that will 
remain so.  Labour are looking to take control in May, we have stated our policy 
aims and we will do it.  It is not the case that by accepting the total number of 
houses to be built we are agreeing to the allocation for them.  I understand the 
process of the Local Plan – You do not therefore I urge you to recognise we are 
working within the national framework.  I will speak at the enquiry to say it is 
wrong and it is not where it should be, plan is driven by the NHBF.  Can’t stop the 
framework, there you have it.  I wish you well in your future retirement. 
 

43 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2015/16  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to advise Members of 
the results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2015/16 and that the Scheme for working 
age customers for 2015/16 should include an uprating to Applicable Amounts was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 the recommendations as contained in the report be approved 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard  and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
A motion was made to make the following amendments: 
 



Council 16 December 2014 

 

 

6 
 

a) That recommendation 4 be deleted and replaced with a new 
recommendation 4 with the inclusion of child maintenance. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 
This motion was not carried. 
 

44 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets presenting to 
Members the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 Council endorsed the Treasury Management Strategy and 

Annual Investment Strategy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 

45 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 2015-2020 (LICENSING ACT 2003)  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Environment and Waste Management seeking 
consideration of the Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2015-2020 and refer 
to Council for adoption on 16 December 2014was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the policy be adopted. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor A 

Lunn) 
 
 

46 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT  
 
The Report of the Solicitor & Monitoring Officer seeking to inform Members of the 
outcome of the visit from the Office of Surveillance Commissioner on 6th October 
2014 and to advise Members of the proposed changes to the RIPA policy was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. the outcomes arising from the visit of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner be endorsed and; 
  

2. the changes to the RIPA Policy be approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Peaple) 



Council 16 December 2014 

 

 

7 
 

   
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


